and short levy of IGST, by doing so, it appears that the said importer has rendered the 
impugned goods liable for confiscation under Section 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962. 
Whereas, the goods imported vide the Bills of Entry were self-assessed and cleared with 
declared assessable value of Rs. 73,55,022/- (Rupees Seventy Three Lakhs Fifty Five 
Thousand Twenty Two Only), the same appears to be liable for confiscation under the 
provisions of Section 111(m) of the Customs Act,1962.  

8. Whereas, from the above paras, it appears that the importer has failed to 
correctly self-assess the payment of appropriate duty and will fully suppress the proper

[...]

8754342 dated 06.11.2018 & 9094076 
dated 03.12.2018 should not be rejected and the said goods should not be re-classified 
and re-assessed under CTH 84433910 of the First Schedule to the Customs Tariff Act, 
1975 (51 of 1975); 

(ii) The differential BCD amounting to Rs. 5,51,627/- (Rupees Five Lakh Fifty One 

Thousand Six hundred and Twenty Seven only) should not be recovered under 
Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962; 

(iii) The differential SWS amounting to Rs. 55,163/- (Rupees Fifty Five Thousand 
One Hundred Sixty Three only) should not be recovered under Section 28(4) of 
the Customs Act, 1962; 

(iv) The differential IGST amounting to Rs. 1,09,222/- (Rupees One Lac Nine 

Thousand Two Hundred Twenty Two only) should not be recovered under 
Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962; 

(v) All the goods imported vide Bill of Entry No. 8754342 dated 06.11.2018 & 

9094076 dated 03.12.2018, which were self-assessed and have already been 
cleared, having assessable value of Rs. 73,55,022/- (Rupees Seventy Three 
Lakhs Fifty Five Thousand Twenty Two only) should not be held liable to 
confiscation under Section 111 (m) & Section 111(o) of the Customs Act, 1962. 
Since the said goods are already cleared and are not available for confiscation, 
why fine in lieu of confiscation should not be imposed on them under Section 125

[...]

(Rupees Five Lakh fifty One ttrousand six hundred and Twenty seven only) as 
detailed in Annexure-A to the Show Cz,use Notice in terms of the provisions of 
Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962; 

c)  He ordered to confirm the demand of SWS amounl.ing to Rs. 55,163/ 
(Rupees Fifty five thousand One hundred and sixty three only) as detailed in 
Annexure-A to the Show Cause Notice and in termsr of the provisions of Section 
28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962; 

d)  He ordered to confirm the demand of IGST amounting to Rs. 1,09,222/- 
(Rupees One Lakh Nine thousand Two hundred and Twenty Two only) as detailed 
in Annexure-A to the Show Cause Notice in terms of the provisions of Section 
28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962; 

e)  He held the subject goods having assessable value of Rs. 73,55,022/-
(Rupees Seventy Three Lakh Fifty Five Thousand Twenty Two Only) imported by 
M/s. Vinod Medical Systems Private Limited through I.C.D. Tumb, (as detailed in 
Annexure-A to the Show Cause Notice) by misclassifying the subject goods, liable 
to confiscation under Section 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962. However, he gave 
them the option to redeem the goods on payment of Fine of Rs. 7,35,502/- 
(Rupees Seven lakh thirty five thousand five hundred and two only) under Section 
125 of the Customs Act, 1962; 

f)  He ordered recovery of interest on the above confirmed demand of Customs 
Duty, SWS & IGST (as at (b), (c) & (d) above) in terms of the provisions of Section 
28AA of the Customs Act, 1962;

[...]

determined, Provided further that the benefit of reduced penalty shall be available 
subject to the condition that the amount of penalty so determined has also been 
paid within the period of thirty days referred to in that proviso. 

h)  He imposed a penalty of Rs. 7,35,502/- (Rupees Seven lakh thirty five 
thousand five hundred and two only) on M/s. Vinod Medical Systems Private 
Limited under Section 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962. 

i)  He refrained from imposition of penalty under Section 112 Custom Act on 
M/s. Vinod Medical Systems Private Limited. 

11.    Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the importer have filed appeals before